satisfaction rating on different services based on their 

experience during their whole stay in the university.   

The researchers used purposive sampling wherein 

the respondent pool was chosen based on a specific 

common characteristic: their year level.  There was a total 

of three hundred forty-four (344) graduating students of the 

Bachelor of Science in Information Technology (New 

Curriculum). Upon which, the researchers were able to 

gather data from one hundred ninety-two (192) fourth-year 

students which make up 55% of the population. 

Questionnaires were the primary data gathering tool 

utilized and distributed via Google Forms. The 

questionnaire was comprised of three sections: students’ 

profiles, experiences, and satisfaction during the pandemic,